



WeavTel P.O. Box 1268 Wenatchee, Wa. 98807

January 16, 2019

Mr. Mark L. Johnson, Executive Director and Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 621 Woodland Square Loop SE Lacey, WA 98503

RE: Docket No. UT 190644

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Westgate Communications LLC (dba "WeavTel") hereby submits the following documents per the requirements of UT Docket No. 190644:

- 1) Detailed project budget
- 2) Affidavit attesting to the detail contained in the proposed project

The projects outlined in the proposed budget include the purchase and installation of two towers and the completion of a maintenance and crew quarters building in Stehekin, Washington. The first tower is a 120-foot structure that will be used to provide enhanced connections for voice and high-speed broadband service as required to meet mandated FCC buildout requirements. The second tower will be a 180-foot structure that will also provide upgraded voice and access to high speed broadband services required to meet mandated FCC buildout obligations. A third capital project planned for 2020 includes funds needed to compete a maintenance and crew quarters facility building. The completion of this building will provide the Company with additional space to perform maintenance activities on plant equipment and construct new plant. In addition, this building will include overnight accommodations that will allow Company staff to remain in Stehekin to design, build and repair plant equipment without incurring expenses for lodging or daily roundtrip transportation to Stehekin.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 509.670.9803.

Sincerely

Richard J. Weaver General Manager 01/16/2020 14:16:0
State Of WASH
UTIL. AND TRANSH

Records Management

## AFFIDAVIT ATTESTING TO THE DETAIL – 2020 CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS IN STEHEKIN EXCHANGE

I, Richard J. Weaver, being of lawful age, state that I am General Manager of Westgate Communications LLC (dba "WeavTel", "Company"), that I am authorized to execute this Affidavit on behalf of the Company, and that the facts set forth in this Affidavit are true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. On this basis, I hereby certify to the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission ("Commission") that the detail contained in the attached project budget is true to the best of my knowledge.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated this 16th day of January 2020, Wenatchee, Washington

Company: Westgate Communications LLC (dba "WeavTel")

Dy. \_\_\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Richard J. Weaver, General Manager

# Westgate Communications LLC Stehekin Exchange 2020 Capital Projects

	Unit	Number of Units	Material	Labor	Material & Labor	Total Cost	]
_							_
	1	1	\$3,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	Tower 1 at Waste Treatment site (Tower purchased)
	2	1	\$24,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$33,000.00	\$33,000.00	Tower 2 at Property (Tower to be purchased)
	3	1	\$7,000.00	\$4,885.00	\$11,885.00	\$11,885.00	Crew Quarters
	4	2	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	Ubiq air fiber
				Total	\$56,885.00		

#### **COE Electronics**

4 Ubiq air fiber

### **Cable & Wire Facilities**

1 120' Tower

2 180' Tower

#### **Crew Quarters**

3 Siding, Floor, HVAC